
 

 

Design Review & Historic Preservation Board 
Agenda 

December 12, 2019 
 
 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 
RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW  
 

 4040 East Avenue 

The Applicant is requesting design review for the garage addition. The addition will be 600 sq. ft. and 
will be located to the east of the existing garage. The applicant did receive a variance at the 
November 18, 2019 Zoning Board meeting. 
 

 22 East Park Road 

The Applicant is requesting design review for additions to an existing home. The additions will include 
a 385 sq. ft. garage addition, 216 sq. ft. great room, 98 sq. ft. kitchen and 84 sq. ft. porch. 
 

 100 Hahnemann Trail 

The Applicant is requesting design review for a two-story addition. The addition will be a small (6) bed 
addition to the existing assisted living residence at the existing campus on Hahnemann Trail. The 
addition will be a two story, 4,520 sq. ft. building. Architecturally, the building design will match the 
existing building. The courtyard that this addition creates with the existing will be developed into a 
memory garden with resident amenities. 

 
COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW 
 

 3349 Monroe Avenue – Under Armour Sign 

The Applicant is requesting design review for a business identification sign. The sign will total 73.18 
sq. ft. and will feature white acrylic letters with a red aluminum cabinet. 
 

 3349 Monroe Avenue – Goldfish Swim School Sign  

The Applicant is requesting design review for an addition of a business identification sign. The sign 
will be 54.19 sq. ft. and will identify the "Goldfish Swim School" business. The sign will be an 
encapsulated logo and channel letters. 
 

 3025 Monroe Avenue – E & F Jewelry Sign 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a business identification sign. The sign 
will be approximately 43.3 sq. ft. and will identify the "Estate & Fine Jewelry" business. The sign will 
be 1/2" black komacel lettering and will be stud mounted to the building. 
 

OTHER – REVIEW OF 11/14/2019 MINUTES 
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draft 
Design Review and Historic Preservation Board 

Minutes 
November 14, 2019 

 
 

PRESENT 
Dirk Schneider, Chairman; Paul Whitbeck, John Mitchell, Bonnie Salem, Leticia Fornataro,  
Kathleen Cristman 

 
ALSO PRESENT 
Allen Reitz, Assistant Building Inspector, Susan Donnelly, Secretary to the Board 
 
ABSENT 
David Wigg, Robert Koegel, Town Attorney 
 
Dirk Schneider opened the meeting at 6:45 pm. 
 
HISTORIC PRESERVATION DISCUSSION 
 
Bonnie Salem shared that she has submitted to the Town on behalf of the homeowner an application for 
Landmark Designation for the home located at 201 Long Meadow Circle. The home was built circa 1912, is 
of a craftsman style with high integrity for maintaining the home’s original architecture (rated G+).  It is 
typical of the architecture of many homes on Long Meadow Circle. The current garage is not original and 
not part of the proposed designation.  A public hearing will be set for January or February of 2020. 
 
Another reception for inventoried homeowners is slated to be discussed in January. 
 
 RESIDENTIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW  
 

 32 Landsdowne Lane 
 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a one car garage and porch. The new 
garage will be will be approximately 390 sq. ft. and added to the existing garage on the northeast side. 
The porch will be approximately 65 sq. ft. and will be located on the front of the home. 
 
Jim Fahy, of Fahy Design Associates was present. 
 
The project will include a covered front entry porch, addition of a third bay garage and an extensive 
interior renovation.  The brickwork will be closely matched to that of the original. Wood materials will be 
used on the porch with colors on the porch to match the trim on the home.  The front windows will be 
lengthened and will be trimmed with workable shutters. 
 
New garage doors will be added.  The garage will be set back 2 ft.  The shingles on the garage will 
match the original on the home. 
 
Letitia Fornataro moved to accept the application as submitted.  Paul Whitbeck seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
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 57 Reitz Parkway 
 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a sunroom. The sunroom will be 
approximately 192 sq. ft. and will be located to the rear of the existing home. 
 
Patrick Culhane of Comfort Systems was present as well as the homeowner, Bonnie Reitz. 
 
A three-season sunroom with electric will be built at the rear of the home on the site of the current deck.  
The deck will be reinforced to accommodate the construction. The roof will be gabled and shingled to 
tie in with the existing roof.  Two sets of sliding doors will be added to the sunroom.  
 
Bonnie Salem move to approve the application as submitted.  John Mitchell seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
 

COMMERCIAL APPLICATION FOR REVIEW 
 

 900 Linden Avenue – CUBE SMART 
 
The Applicant is requesting design review for the renovation of a 50,000 sq. ft. vacant building. The new 
owner is proposing to convert the building to self-storage with some general warehouse space. 
 
Brad Humberstone of Mitchell Design Build was present. 
 
He stated that they will be cleaning the façade and adding landscaping.  The signage will be a 
perforated steel frame system with the CUBE SMART branding which will wrap around the building. 
The building will be one story and will have no false “dummy” doors.  The will be no blue coloration on 
the project. 
 
The Board complimented the company for incorporating their suggestions to improve the appearance of 
the branding for this area. 
 
John Mitchell stated for the record that he has no involvement or financial interest in this project. 
 
Kathleen Cristman moved to accept the application as submitted. 
 
Bonnie Salem seconded. 
 
All Ayes. 
 

OTHER – REVIEW OF 10/24/2019 MINUTES 

 
Bonnie Salem moved to approve the minutes of the 10/24/19 meeting with one change. 
    
 All Ayes.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 7:25 PM. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
Susan Donnelly 
Secretary to the Board 



Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B19-000186

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 4040 East Avenue  ROCHESTER, NY 14618 
Tax ID Number: 151.10-1-2
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Ralph, Steven T
Applicant: David Burrows

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the garage addition.The addition will
be 600 Sq. Ft. and will be located to the east of the existing garage. The applicant did receive a
variance at the November 18, 2019 Zoning Board meeting.

Meeting Date: December 12, 2019







RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pit tsford GIS

Printed December 5, 2019
 

The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
im pl ied, are provided for the data or its use or in terpr etation.
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
B19-000183

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 22 East Park Road  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 151.17-3-13
Zoning District: RN Residential Neighborhood
Owner: Wolf, Bruno
Applicant: Wolf, Bruno

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the additions to an existing home. The
additions will include a 385 Sq. Ft. garage addition, 216 Sq. Ft. great room, 98 Sq. Ft. kitchen and 84
Sq. Ft. Porch.

Meeting Date: December 12, 2019





RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pit tsford GIS

Printed December 5, 2019
 

The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
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385 S.F. ADDITION
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: EXIST. 2 x   FRAME WALL

NEW 2 X   STUDS @ 16" O.C.:

WALL KEY & NOTES

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
GROUND FLOOR PLAN        

G.C. NOTE: THE SYMBOL  +/-  INDICATES A DIMENSION TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD

WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE +/- 6'-11" (U.O.N.) 

- ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 4 -16" O.C. U.O.N. 
- ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 -16" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL U.O.N.) @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   

ALL ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.
CLG. HTS. TO BE  +/-8'-0" (NEW & EXIST. FLOOR & CEIL. LEVELS TO ALIGN) 

REFER TO SPEC. SHEET FOR ALL UNSPECIFIED HDRS.

  : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

:WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

*DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG

E

NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-
SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH
SECTION R313 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND
THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON
EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH  SECTION R313 OF THE
RCNY, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT ON ANY STORY HAVING A SLEEPING
AREA AND ON ANY STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT WHERE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT, SOLID-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT, FIREPLACES, OR
ATTACHED GARAGES ARE LOCATED.
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: EXIST. 2 x   FRAME WALL

NEW 2 X   STUDS @ 16" O.C.:

WALL KEY & NOTES

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"
SECOND FLOOR PLAN        

206 S.F.(ADDITION)

G.C. NOTE: THE SYMBOL  +/-  INDICATES A DIMENSION TO BE VERIFIED IN FIELD

WINDOW R.O. HTS. TO BE +/- 6'-11" (U.O.N.) 

- ALL INTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 4 -16" O.C. U.O.N. 
- ALL EXTERIOR WALLS TO BE 2 x 6 -16" O.C. U.O.N. (UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED)

PROVIDE SOLID BLKG.  (3 STUD POST MIN. GLUE AND NAIL U.O.N.) @ ALL BRG. POINTS:   

ALL ANGLES TO BE 12/12 U.O.N.
CLG. HTS. TO BE  +/-8'-0" (NEW & EXIST. FLOOR & CEIL. LEVELS TO ALIGN) 

REFER TO SPEC. SHEET FOR ALL UNSPECIFIED HDRS.

  : SAFETY GLASS REQ. PER SECTION R308.4 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

:WINDOW MEETS OR EXCEEDS THE EGRESS REQUIREMENTS
                  PER SECTION R310 OF THE RES. CODE OF NYS

*DBL. JACK STUDS @ ALL LOAD BRG. LINTELS OVER 4' LONG

E

NOTES: SMOKE DETECTION & ALARM DEVICES-
SMOKE DETECTING ALARM DEVICES, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH
SECTION R313 OF THE RESIDENTIAL CODE OF NEW YORK STATE AND
THE HOUSEHOLD FIRE WARNING EQUIPMENT PROVISIONS OF NFPA 72.
SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH SLEEPING SPACE, OUTSIDE EACH SEPARATE
SLEEPING AREA IN THE IMMEDIATE VICINITY OF THE BEDROOMS, AND ON
EACH ADDITIONAL STORY OF THE DWELLING, INCLUDING BASEMENTS AND
CELLARS BUT NOT INCLUDING CRAWL SPACES AND UNINHABITABLE ATTICS.

CARBON MONOXIDE ALARMS, INSTALLED IN CONFORMITY WITH  SECTION R313 OF THE
RCNY, SHALL BE PROVIDED IN EACH DWELLING UNIT ON ANY STORY HAVING A SLEEPING
AREA AND ON ANY STORY OF A DWELLING UNIT WHERE FUEL-FIRED APPLIANCES AND
EQUIPMENT, SOLID-FUEL BURNING APPLIANCES AND EQUIPMENT, FIREPLACES, OR
ATTACHED GARAGES ARE LOCATED.
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
C19-000051

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 100&300 Hahnemann Trail  PITTSFORD, NY 14534 
Tax ID Number: 164.12-1-3.31
Zoning District: PUD Planned Unit Development
Owner: Highland Community Devlp Corp
Applicant: DGA Builders LLC

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for a two story addition. The addition will
be a small (6) bed addition to the existing assisted living residence at the existing campus on
Hahnemann Trail. The addition will be a two story, 4,520 SF building. Architecturally, the building
design will match the existing building. Additionally the courtyard that this addition creates with the
existing will be developed into a memory garden with resident amenities.

Meeting Date: December 12, 2019



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning
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The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
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N.Y.S. ROUTE 31

PITTSFORD  PALMYRA  ROADN.Y.S. ROUTE 31

EASTERN THRUWAY CONNECTION
INTERSTATE 490

THE HIGHLANDS AT PITTSFORD -
PROJECT SPECIAL NEEDS ASSISTED LIVING RESIDENCE (SNALR)

TOWN OF PITTSFORD,  MONROE COUNTY,  NEW YORK STATE
PREPARED FOR:

HIGHLAND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION

100 HAHNEMANN TRAIL

PITTSFORD, NY 14534

THE HIGHLANDS AT
PITTSFORD - PROJECT SNALR

10 LIFT BRIDGE LANE EAST
FAIRPORT, NEW YORK 14450

PHONE 585-377-7360
FAX 585-377-7309

WWW.BMEPC.COM

8814F-01 COVER SHEET
8814F-02 EXISTING CONDITIONS AND DEMO PLAN
8814F-03 SITE PLAN
8814F-04 UTILITY PLAN
8814F-05 GRADING PLAN
8814F-06 CONSTRUCTION EROSION CONTROL PLAN
8814F-07 DETAIL SHEET
8814F-08 DETAIL SHEET
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1. DOORS ARE TO BE INSTALLED WITH THEIR HINGE SIDE 4" FROM        
ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR WALL, UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN.    
SEE JAMB DETAILS ON A-601.
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"

5"
 / 
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"

8" / 12"
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 / 
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"

5"
 / 

12
"

EXISTING 2-HR FIRE WALL

EXTEND T/ FIRE WALL TO 
UNDERSIDE OF ADDITION 
ROOF SHEATHING

PROVIDE FIRE-RETARDANT 
TREATED PLYWOOD 4'-0" 
BOTH SIDES OF FIRE WALL.  
PENETRATIONS NOT 
ALLOWED THIS AREA.

1

2

4

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

3

RV 6'-6" RV 6'-6" RV 6'-6"

RV 25'-8"

2
A-103

3
A-103

4
A-103

1
A-301

1
A-301

CUPOLA

SINGLE PLY 
MEMBRANE 
FLAT ROOF

ROOF SLOPE AND DIRECTION

AREA TO RECEIVE ICE 
PROTECTION UNDERLAYMENT

ROOF DRAIN/OVERFLOW DRAIN

1. 

2. 

3.

4.

5. 

6.

General Notes
CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ALL WORK RELATED TO 
PLUMBING, ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR 
ADDITIONAL ROOFING PENETRATIONS NOT SHOWN ON THIS 
DRAWING.

PROVIDE CRICKETS ABOVE ALL OBSTRUCTIONS TO WATER FLOW 
THAT ARE WIDER THAN 2'-0". CRICKET BACK-SLOPES SHALL BE 
TWICE THAT OF ROOF SLOPE.

ALL DOWNSPOUTS SHALL BE CONNECTED TO UNDERGROUND 
STORM SYSTEM.  REFER TO STRUCTURAL AND CIVIL DRAWINGS.

ALL HVAC/VENT ROOF PENETRATIONS TO BE PAINTED TO MATCH 
ROOF.

REMOVE OR DO NOT PROVIDE SHEATHING UNDER OVERBUILD 
ATTIC AREAS.  INTENT IS TO KEEP OPEN FOR MAIN ATTIC 
VENTILATION.

SEE A-106 FOR LOWER ROOF AREAS.

FIRE RETARDANT ROOF SHEATHING

DOWNSPOUT LOCATION
NOMINAL 3"x4" CORRUGATED ALUMINUM 
DOWNSPOUT TO UNDERGROUND 
DRAINAGE W/ CLEAN OUT, SEE DETAIL X/A-
XXX

DS

CONTINUOUS SHINGLE OVER TYPE 
RIDGE VENT, MIN 18 SQ IN NFVA PER 
LIN FT. 

RV

6 : 12

EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL BELOW

IF ROOF STEP IS LESS 
THAN 2'-6" FOLD 
FLASHING OVER UPPER 
ROOF. DO NOT CUT 
FLASHING SHORTER

30# FELT 
UNDERLAYMENT TURN 
UP VERTICAL WALL 4'

NAIL FLASHING NEAR 
TOP EDGE ABOVE 
PREVIOUS FLASHING

ICE PROTECTION
UNDERLAYMENT
SELF ADHESIVE FLASHING
INSTALL PER 
MANUFACTURER'S
INSTALLATION PROCEDURES

ROOF SHEATHING

ASPHALT 
SHINGLES

METAL SHINGLE FLASHING 
TO BE PLACED JUST BACK 
OF EXPOSED EDGE OF 
SHINGLE & SET IN PLASTIC 
CEMENT

FINISH SIDING
OR TRIM BOARD
SEE NOTE *

HOLD 
SIDING
2" ABOVE 
SHINGLES

2'
-6

"
4"

6"

5"

6"

5"
NOTE *
KEEP SIDING NAILS OUT OF 
FLASHING TO ALLOW FOR 
VERTICAL ADJUSTMENT 
WHEN RE ROOFING

NOTE:
PROVIDE KICK-OUT FLASHING AT EAVE

3/4" M
IN.

METAL DRIP EDGE

TOP OF BACK OF GUTTER MUST 
BE INSTALLED BEHIND THE DRIP 
EDGE. PROVIDE STRIP FLASHING 
TO BRIDGE THE GAP BETWEEN 
THE DRIP EDGE AND THE BACK 
OF GUTTER

HIDDEN HANGER BRACKETS W/ 
SCREW ATTACHMENT @ 24" OC

5" "K" GUTTER

ALUM CLAD 2 X 8 
FASCIA

12" WIDE ICE & WATER 
PROTECTION UNDERLAYMENT 
INSTALLED PRIOR TO DRIP EDGE

ICE & WATER UNDERLAYMENT
2 - 3'-0" ROLLS W/ 6" LAP

ASPHALT SHINGLES

5"

1 
1/

4"

3/4"

1/2"

METAL DRIP EDGE

J-CHANNEL

VENTED VINYL V-
GROOVE SOFFIT

ROOF DECK

VALLEY CENTER LINE
1' - 6" 1' - 6"

6" LAP

ICE PROTECTION UNDERLAYMENT
SELF ADHESIVE FLASHING - INSTALL
PER MANUFACTURERS
RECOMMENDATIONS

30# FELT

2"
 L

AP

30# FELT
EXTEND END OF SHINGLE 12" MIN
BEYOND VALLEY CENTERLINE

FASTENER IN TOP END OF SHINGLE

CLIP TOP SHINGLE CORNER
AT 45 DEGREE ANGLE- END OF
SHINGLE SET ON ROOF CEMENT

TRIM SHINGLES BACK 2" FROM VALLEY
CENTER LINE. THE CUT SIDE OF VALLEY
SHOULD BE ON THE SIDE WITH THE 
GREATEST AREA

EXTEND STARTER STRIP
MIN 12" ACROSS VALLEY 
CENTERLINE & WEAVE 
W/ OPP STARTER STRIP

2"

TRIM SIDE OF SHINGLES
2" BACK FROM VALLEY 
CENTERLINE- ONE SIDE

5 13/16"

MIN NAIL ENCROACHMENT
TO VALLEY CENTERLINE

CUT SHINGLES TO FIT 
AROUND FLASHING TO 
LEAVE A 1/4" CHANNEL

PRE-FLASHED PLUMBING 
VENT FLASHING

LOCATE ALL FASTENERS 
WITHIN
1/2" OF THE EDGE OF THE
FLASHING

COLD PIPE PENETRATION

UNDERLAYMENT

ROOF JACK W/ 
NEOPRENE 
GASKETNEOPRENE GASKET

NOTES:
1. PAINT ALL PVC PIPE ABOVE ROOF TO 

MATCH ROOFING SHINGLES.
2. DO NOT FACE NAIL THE PLUMBING VENT 

FLASHING
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Roof Plan
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Author

A-103

Design Development Set

Highlands At Pittsford

Highlands - SNALR Addition

500 Hahnemann Trail, Pittsford,
NY 14534

11/27/2019

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 03_Roof Plan PLAN
NORTH

ROOF LEGEND

ROOF PLAN KEYNOTES

NO. DESCRIPTION

1 ASPHALT SHINGLES
2 5" ALUMINUM "K" GUTTER
3 3"x4" CORRUGATED ALUM DOWNSPOUT TO ABOVE GRADE

PVC CLEANOUT CONNECTION TO UNDERGROUND STORM
LATERAUS, SEE CIVIL DWGS

4 SELF-ADHERING ICE PROTECTION UNDERLAYMENT

Not To Scale2 STEP FLASHING DETAIL
Not To Scale3 TYPICAL EAVE DETAIL

Not To Scale4 VALLEY FLASHING DETAIL

Not To Scale5 COLD PIPE FLASHING DETAIL



1

23

2

3

2121

ADDITION

EXISTING 
BUILDING

3
4

' -
 1

0
"

2
7

' 
- 

4
"

1
8

' 
- 

0
"

2

A-301

1

A-301
wkg
view

3

2 1 2

wkg
view

LEVEL 1

+0' - 0"

LEVEL 2

+9' - 4 1/4"

1 1222

23

2 1

ADDITION

EXISTING 
BUILDING

T/ PLATE

+17' - 5 1/2"

These documents and all the ideas, arrangements, 
designs and plans indicated thereon or presented 
thereby are owned by and remain the property of 
SWBR and no part thereof shall be utilized by any 
person, firm, or corporation for any purpose 
whatsoever except with the specific written 
permission of SWBR. All rights reserved. ©

387 East Main Street Rochester NY 14604

585 232 8300 | rochester@swbr.com

F
IL

E
 P

A
T

H
:

SWBR Project Number

Checked By:

Project Manager:

Drawn By:

Revisions

1
2
/2

/2
0
1
9

 3
:5

6
:0

3
 P

M
C

:\
1
-L

o
c
a
l 
R

e
v
it
 M

o
d

e
ls

 2
0
1

9
\1

9
7
1
0

.0
0
_
H

ig
h
la

n
d

s
 a

t 
P

it
ts

fo
rd

 S
N

A
L

R
_

e
ri
k
r.

rv
t

19710.00

ESR

Exterior Elevations
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EAST ELEVATION
 1/8" = 1'-0"
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ELEVATION KEY NOTES

NO. DESCRIPTION

1 BRICK VENEER

2 PREFINISHED FIBER CEMENT SIDING - CUSTOM COLOR TO
MATCH EXISTING BUILDING SIDING

3 ASPHALT SHINGLES

4
PERSPECTIVE FROM PARKING AREA



Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
S19-000024

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 3349 Monroe Avenue  ROCHESTER, NY 14618 
Tax ID Number: 150.12-1-18
Zoning District: C Commercial / MATZ Monroe Avenue Transitional Zone
Owner: Pittsford Plaza SPE, LLC
Applicant: Underarmour

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: The Applicant is requesting Design Review for the proposed Underarmour Business
Identification sign. The sign will total 73.18 Sq. Ft. and will feature white acrylic letters with a red aluminium
cabinet.

Meeting Date: December 12, 2019
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UAFH CB88 backwrap  
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D
UAFH AUX PL  
Qty - 2
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FACE-LIT LETTERS ON CABINET - ELEVATION
Scale: 1/4” = 1’ - 0”A
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CABINET - DETAILS

B

UAFH20.375 16.25FL RPT CB324.25

2 1/2” DEEP ALUMINUM EXTRUDED CABINET WITH HINGED FACE [ ] PAINTED TO MATCHCLOSED REVEAL
RAL 3020 RED ON ALL EXTERIOR SURFACES, RAIN CAP AND REMOVABLE HOISTING ANGLE ON TOP
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FACE-LIT/BACK-LIT LETTERS ON CABINET - SECTION
Scale: N.T.S

1

2

3

4

5 SIGN MOUNTS FLUSH TO CABINET WITH ALL THREAD ROD AND WIZ NUTS BEHIND CABINET FACE

BITRO OPTICS PRO LITE 6500K WHITE LED UNITS TO ILLUMINATE LETTERS

3’’ DEEP ALUMINUM LETTERS PAINTED MATTE WHITE SW #LV5-5526427-A ON EXTERIOR
SURFACES. INTERIOR PAINTED HIGH GLOSS WHITE

3/8” RIGID CONDUIT FOR LOW VOLTAGE PASS-THRU TO BITRO ASU-60-12U LED DRIVER ( ) CONTAINED 120-277 VOLT
INSIDE CABINET SIGN 

SIGN- DETAILS

UL label located
on top of letters

Suitable for
Wet Locations Only

1

2

4

5

A

B

C

3/8” THICK LIGHT DIFFUSING ACRYLIC (SATIN ICE) LETTER FACES SECURED TO RETURNS WITH
#2-56 COUNTERSUNK SCREW FASTENERS PAINTED TO MATCH RETURN

CONCEALED TEK SCREW FASTENERS INSIDE CABINET REVEAL

SIGN SECURES TO STOREFRONT STRUCTURE WITH LAG BOLT FASTENERS THROUGH INSIDE OF CABINET

C DRAIN HOLE IN BOTTOM OF LETTER RETURN WITH LIGHT COVER

D

BITRO ALPHA SLIMLINE 12V-60W POWER SUPPLY (ASU-60-12U) (120-277 VOLT) CONTAINED INSIDE CABINETE
D

E

6

73.18 SQ. FT.

32 1/2"

27'-0 1/4"

20 3/8" 16 1/4"

25'-8"

8 1/8" 8 1/8"

SEAM

3"

2 1/2"

12/04/19

12/04/19
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UNDER ARMOUR FACTORY HOUSE
STORE FINISHES  /  MATERIAL BOARD

B-1   VINYL BASE
Manufacturer and Description:
Johnsonite
Traditional Wall Base
CBT-XXX-4  -  4.0”
Color:
40 Black

P-1  /  P-2  /  P-4   PAINT
Manufacturer and Description:
Sherwin Williams
SW 7070 Site White / Promar 200
(P-1) Eggshell, (P-2) Semi Gloss, (P-4) Flat
Location:
(P-1) Sales Floor, Hallway Walls
(P-2) Vinyl Graphic Walls, H.M. Door 
Frames
(P-4) Gypsum Ceiling

P-5   PAINT
Manufacturer and Description:
Sherwin Williams 
SW 2000-10 Red / Promar 200
Eggshell Finish
Location:
Back Wrap Logo Box

P-6   PAINT
Manufacturer and Description:
Sherwin Williams
Pro Industrial Waterborne
Acrylic Dryfall
White Base 
(similar to SW 7006 Extra White as shown)
Flat Finish
Location:
Open Ceiling , Ductwork

CONC-1  /  CONC-2   
GROUND CONCRETE FLOOR
Manufacturer and Description:
National Polishing
Natural Gray Color Small to Medium 
Aggregate
Exposure with Salt & Pepper Look
Finish:
(CONC-1) Polished
(CONC-2) Sealed Concrete

RB-3   RUBBER FLOORING
Manufacturer and Description:
Ecore Commercial Flooring
Ecosurfaces Classic Series
Width 48” Roll, Thickness 8 mm (1/4”)
Color:
1214 Take One

ACT-1   CEILING TILE
Manufacturer and Description:
Armstrong
Fine Fissured #1820
24” x 24” x 3/4” White Tile
15/16” Grid

PL-2   LAMINATE
Manufacturer and Description:
Formica
Color Core 2
7223C - 58, New White
Matte Finish
Location:
Backwrap Top and Side Panels

WP-1  GRAPHIC WALL PAPER  
(STEP AND REPEAT WALL PAPER)
Manufacturer and Description:
Hasco
Type II Wallcovering Evolution WCEVO
Location:
Back Wrap Wall
Note:
Print finish and paper type are 
representative.

VCT-1   VINYL COMPOSITE TILE
Manufacturer and Description:
Armstrong
Premium Excelon Stonetex Collection
Granite Gray 52125

WP-1  GRAPHIC WALL PAPER   
(ATHLETE IMAGE WALL PAPER)
Manufacturer and Description:
Hasco
Type II Wallcovering Evolution WCEVO
Location:
Fitting Rooms
Note:
Image shown is for example purposes 
only. Print finish and paper type are 
representative.

TR-2   TRANSITION STRIP
Manufacturer and Description:
Armstrong
VT 260120
60 Jet Black

PL-1   LAMINATE
Manufacturer and Description:
Wilsonart
Standard Laminate
D92 - 60, Dove Grey
Matte Finish
Location:
Break Counter and Manager Office

PL-3   LAMINATE
Manufacturer and Description:
Formica
Color Core 2
909 - 58, Black
Matte Finish
Location:
Fitting Room Doors



Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
S19-000023

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 3349 Monroe Avenue  ROCHESTER, NY 14618 
Tax ID Number: 150.12-1-18
Zoning District: C Commercial / MATZ Monroe Avenue Transitional Zone
Owner: Pittsford Plaza SPE, LLC
Applicant:AJ Sign Company

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for an addition of a business identification
sign. The sign will be 54.19 Sq. Ft. and will identify the "Goldfish Swim School" business. The sign will
be an encapsulated logo and channel letters.

Meeting Date: December 12, 2019



RN Residential Neighborhood Zoning

Town of Pit tsford GIS

Printed December 5, 2019
 

The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
im pl ied, are provided for the data or its use or in terpr etation.

0 390 780195 ft

0 110 22055 m
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Town of Pittsford
Department of Public Works

11 South Main Street
Pittsford, New York 14534

Phone: 585-248-6250
FAX:    585-248-6262

Permit # 
S19-000022

DESIGN REVIEW AND HISTORIC PRESERVATION BOARD
REFERRAL OF APPLICATION

Property Address: 3025 Monroe Avenue  ROCHESTER, NY 14618 
Tax ID Number: 150.08-1-71.1
Zoning District: C Commercial
Owner: Monroe Clover Plaza LLC
Applicant: ASC Signs

Application Type: 
Residential Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Build to Line Adjustment
  §185-17 (B) (2)

Commercial Design Review
  §185-205 (B)

Building Height Above 30 Feet
  §185-17 (M)

Signage
  §185-205 (C)

Corner Lot Orientation
  §185-17 (K) (3)

Certificate of Appropriateness
  §185-197

Flag Lot Building Line Location
  §185-17 (L) (1) (c)

Landmark Designation
  §185-195 (2)

Undeveloped Flag Lot Requirements
  §185-17 (L) (2)

Informal Review   

Project Description: Applicant is requesting design review for the addition of a business identification
sign. The sign will be approximately 43.3 Sq. Ft. and will identify the "Estate & Fine Jewelry" business.
The sign will be 1/2" black komacel lettering and will be stud mounted to the building.

Meeting Date: December 12, 2019
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The in for mation depicted on th is  m ap is representational and should be
us ed for genera l re fer ence purposes only.  No warr anties, expres sed or
im pl ied, are provided for the data or its use or in terpr etation.
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